#22-1058

TO: Honorable Mayor & Members of the

Fort Lauderdale City Commission

FROM: Greg Chavarria, City Manager, ICMA

DATE: January 10, 2023

TITLE: Motion Executing Broward Boating Improvement Notice of Limitation of

Use / Site Dedication for George English Park Boat Ramp Renovations

Project FY18/19 Replacement — (Commission District 1)

Recommendation

Staff recommends the City Commission approve a Motion to execute a Notice of Limitation of Use / Site Dedication Form and recordation of same in the Public records of Broward County, Florida.

Background

Broward County administers the Broward Boating Improvement Program (BBIP). BBIP provides funding assistance to local governments within the County to provide public access to the County's waterways.

The Renovation of the George English Park Boat Ramp was completed in August 2022. The project was funded in part by a grant provided from BBIP. The City Commission accepted the Grant of \$218,553 on October 9, 2018 and executed the Grant agreement.

As part of the Grant Agreement, the City agreed to dedicate in perpetuity the Project for public recreational purposes and to record the Notice of Limitation of Use / Site Dedication in the Public Records of Broward County.

Resource Impact

There is no fiscal impact associated with this item.

Strategic Connections

This item is a 2022 Top Commission Priority advancing the Parks and Public Places initiative.

This item is a *Press Play Fort Lauderdale Strategic Plan 2024*, specifically advancing:

- The Public Places Focus Area
- Goal 3: Build a healthy and engaging community

CAM 22-1058 01/10/2023 Improve access to and enjoyment of our beach, waterways, parks and open spaces for everyone

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Here.

This item supports the Advance Fort Lauderdale 2040 Comprehensive Plan specifically advancing:

- The Public Places Focus Area
- The Parks, Recreation & Open Space Element
- Goal 2: Be a community with high quality parks and recreational facilities that highlight the character of our City.

Attachment

Exhibit 1 – Notice of Limitation of Use / Site Dedication

Prepared by: Jonathan Luscomb, Parks & Recreation Department

Department Director: Phil Thornburg, Parks & Recreation Department